File ID Number

Introduction Date 1/9/2019
Enactment Number 19-0031
Enactment Date 1/9/2019 If

By

To:

From:

Subject:

ACTION REQUE™™" "™

OAKLAND UNJFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Office of the Board of Education

Board of Education

November 14, 2018

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Grant Agreement Acceptance - City of Oakland - Violence Intervention Services

Approval by the Board of Education of Second Amendment to the Grant Agreement between District and OUSD alternative education high
schools for Fiscal Years 2016-2019, to support life coaching to juvenile offenders referred by the Juvenile Justice Center Transitional
Center, extending the agreement term from January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2019.

BACKGROUND:

Second Amendment to the Grant Agreement for OUSD alternative education high schools for Fiscal Years 2016-2019 was submitted for
funding as indicated in chart below. The Grant Face Sheet and grant agreement packets are attached.

Backup
File LD # Document Type Rexipicng Grant's Purposc Time Period
Inciuded
To support lite coaching to juvenile | January 1, 2016 -
Yes Grant | Oakland Unified Schoot offenders referred by thte Juvenile June 30, 2019

District Alternative

Education High Schools

Justice Transitional Center (JJC) with a
focus on school placement, probation
discharge, and brokering of local
support services via the Office of
Alternative Educaiton

Funding Seurce

Grant Asnount

ity ofO'cuuauu,

Measure Z: The Oakland

Public Safety and
Services Violence
Prevention Act

$214.000.00,
increasing the
amount from
$500,000 for a
total amount not
to exceed
$714,000

DISCUSSION:

‘The District created a Grant Face Sheet process to:

FISCAL IMPACT:

« Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement

« Identifv OUSD resources required for nrogram success
QUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school.

The total amount of grant will be provided to OUSD schools from the funder.

« Grants valued at:
RIF™7""MEPMNT "7 ON:

$214.000.00

Approval by the Board of Education of Second Amendment to the Grant Agreement for OUSD alternative education high schools for Fiscal
Years 2016-2019 to accept same, if granted, in whole or in part, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and to submit amendments
thereto, for the grant year, if any.

ATTACHMENTS:

Grant Face Sheet
Grant Letter
Check #: 983902

Page 1 of 1




















































If terms of this Second Amendment are acceptable to Grantee and City, then sign and date
below.
“CITY”

CITY OF OAKLAND, a municipal corporation

Approved for forwarding:
By:

87195
Resolution Number

Approved as to form and legality:
By:

“GRANTEE”

Oakl an - ve  ducati
By:

Name

Title:_

e
Aimee Eng
President, Board of Education

%M
Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Secretary, Board of Education

1/10/2019

1/10/2019



linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell





























OAK AND UNITE

Budget Narrative
July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019

Circles, Life Skill classes, leadership-based diversion activities, and multidisciplinary team
meetings for client youth.

iii.  Telephone/Internet/Communications: Local calls will be made for program related
communications and will 2aount to $50 monthly. The total telephoné budget is $900,
which will be contributed as match.

iv.  Travel/Transportation: = : program manager, Debra Mendoza, will receive $1,000.00
in travel reimbursements calculated at $0.575 per mile, which will be provided as a match
from the OUSD Alt Ed of

v.  Staff Training/Professional Development: Two case managers will attend OUSD
sponsored professional development on restorative justice practices, social-emotional
learning, trauma-informed supports, and mental health interventions at a cost of $100 per
hour for a total of 150 h¢ s. The cost, $22,500, will be provided as a match from the
OUSD Alt Ed office.

C. SUBGRANTEES/CONSULTAN 3
Subtotal $168.625 _
Commurnity & Youth Outreach will provide the bulk of direct services to client youth
referred to the JJP/OUSD Intensive Case Management project. $168,625 will be requested
from Measure Z and $45,650 will be provided as match.

Alameda County Office « Education will connect CYO case managers to Probation-
referred students at ACOE Bridge Academy and Quest Academy and provide space for the
intensive youth case management services. Includes .2 of the Chief of Schools' time to
liaise with QUSD AltEd, the Transition Team, Probation, CYO, school site staff, career
pathways program staff, s ‘ice provider partners, and other agencies on behalf of target
youth, facilitate case managers' access to relevant professional development opportunities
in ACOE, and participate | YVPC collaborative meetings. $3,666 will be provided as
match.

Total Direct Costs = $316,276.70; $203,4 ) of which will be charged to Measure Z.

Sub-Grantee: Community & Youth ( itreach
Sub-strategy: Intensive Case Manag: 1ent

DIRECT COSTS

A. PERSONNEL
Subtotal $ 86,000







































DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Coverage on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract batween the issuing
entity(ies), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively
amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the coverage documents listed thereon.

42770693 | ORKLAUNT | 18/19 Super Pool P&l Righer Limits | Robyn Tryon | 6/26/2018 10:01:06 AM (PDT) | Page 2 of 3





















j—

CITY OF OAKLAND
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612

VENDOR NO. 356074

CHECK NUMBER 9283902

UAKLAND, CA 84612

CTR SOLUTIOGNS (1) 0 1220

DATE 11-Oct-2018

PAY TO THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
ORDER OF ATTN: MONICA VAUGHAN

4521 WEBSTER STREET
OAKLAND, CA, 94608

*q8 3180 2«

City of Qakland

One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza

Oakland, CA 94612

3d2278E 27

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
ATTN: MONICA VAUGHAN /

4521 WEBSTER STREET

QAKLAND, CA, 94609

5634857 20w

INVOICE NUMBER SESCRIPTION NET AMOUNT
ADV1004149 H78E026-19(ANNIENHSD/MEASURE Z-CAKLAND UNITE 42,800.00
- - -

/ -
— - r
~ ’

LUK # 983902
**42,800.00

FortY'TWO Thousand Elght Hundred DO”afS And ZeTD Cents***t*ﬂ-ia**x*kw:*it***-r*t*w**ax***ttui*tt*t

5
o b

TWO SIGNATURES REQUIRED

VOID AFTER 180 DAYS



	18-2473 Second Amendment, Grant Agreement - City of Oakland - Violence Prevention - Alternative Education Department
	Board Memorandum 
	Second Amendment 
	Schedule A 
	Schedule C-1
	Schedule K
	Schedule N
	Schedule N-1
	Schedule Q
	Schedule P 
	Schedule V
	Oakland's Minimum Wage Law
	Affirmative Action





